REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

An Order Establishing Temporary No Parking \* Zones Within the Public Right of Way of \*

Various Roads in the Terrebonne \* ORDER NO. 2025-010

Unincorporated Community in Deschutes County, Oregon and Directing Signs Be

Posted.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation is delivering the US97: Lower Bridge Way – NW 10<sup>th</sup> Street (Terrebonne) project ("Project'), which includes improvement of Smith Rock Way, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, A Avenue, B Avenue, C Avenue, Central Avenue, and Lower Bridge Way within the Terrebonne Unincorporated Community; and

WHEREAS, said roads are part of the county road system under the jurisdiction and authority of Deschutes County; and

WHEREAS, the parking of vehicles within the public rights-of-way of Smith Rock Way, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, A Avenue, B Avenue, C Avenue, Central Avenue, and Lower Bridge Way within the Terrebonne Unincorporated Community during construction of the Project will impede construction efforts and otherwise constitutes a safety hazard to the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, it appears necessary that parking of vehicles be intermittently prohibited within the public rights-of-way of Smith Rock Way, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, A Avenue, B Avenue, C Avenue, Central Avenue, and Lower Bridge Way within the Terrebonne Unincorporated Community during construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, ORS 810.160 provides Deschutes County authority to regulate, control, or prohibit parking vehicles upon public roads under County jurisdiction; now, therefore,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

Section 1. That temporary no-parking zones be established as deemed necessary by the Road Department Director for the construction of the Project within the public rights-of-way of Smith Rock Way, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, A Avenue, B Avenue, C Avenue, Central Avenue, and Lower Bridge Way within the Terrebonne Unincorporated Community, Deschutes County, Oregon

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Road Department, the Oregon Department of Transportation, or their contractors shall install appropriate signs or markings giving notice of the no-parking zones.

- <u>Section 3.</u> That the signs installed pursuant to this order comply with applicable provisions of the Oregon Vehicle Code.
- <u>Section 4</u> That this order shall become effective and have the force of law when signs or markings giving notice thereof have been placed.
- <u>Section 5</u>. That this order shall expire upon completion of construction of the Project or December 31, 2026, whichever date occurs sooner.

DATED this	day of	, 2025.
		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
ATTEST:  Recording Secretary		ANTHONY DEBONE, CHAIR
		PATTI ADAIR, VICE CHAIR
		PHIL CHANG, COMMISSIONER